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HIRSCHFIELD. J.

[1] This is an application for a judicial review of a decision of the Board of 

Commissioners of the Manitoba Liquor Control Commission made on 

November 20, 1997 whereby it determined the applicant had breached the 

terms of section 137 of The Liquor Control Act, R.S.M. 1988, c. L160 ("the 

Act") and confirmed the suspension of the applicant's beverage room licence 

for a period of thirty days. This decision upheld an earlier decision of the
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Licensing Board of the said Commission which, too, had found the applicant 

had breached section 137 of the Act and had imposed a suspension of the 

said licence for a period of thirty days.

[2] The applicant seeks:

(a) a declaration that the Board of Commissioners of the

respondent, the Manitoba Liquor Control Commission, acted

without jurisdiction in failing to properly interpret and apply

section 137 of the Act;

(b) an order of certiorari quashing the decision of the Board of

Commissioners rendered November 20, 1997 which found that

the applicant was in breach of section 137 of the Act; and

(c) such further and other relief as this Honourable Court deems

appropriate.

[3] The grounds for the application are:

(a) in finding that the applicant had contravened section 137 of the

Act, the Board of Commissioners applied an interpretation of

this provision which was patently unreasonable and an error of

law on the face of the record;

(b) the Board of Commissioners acted without jurisdiction in finding

that the applicant had contravened section 137 of the Act.
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[4] The applicant is the owner of the premises known as the Concord Inn

situate at 44 McPhillips Street in Winnipeg. At all material times, it was the

holder of Beverage Room Licence No. 1630 issued by the Liquor Control

Commission. Within the body of the licence it was provided:

It is a condition of this licence that The Liquor Control Act and 
Regulations be complied with at all times and any breach of The 
Liquor Control Act or Regulations may result in suspension or 
cancellation of this licence.

[5] The basis for the suspension was a report submitted by Mr. Richard 

Shirtliffe, the Senior Inspector of the Commission, on December 11, 1996

which is as follows:

RE: CONCORD INN
44 MCPHILLIPS STREET, WINNIPEG 
BREACH OF THE LIQUOR CONTROL ACT

I recommend the president of the licensee company be called before 
the Licensing Board for breach of subsections 72(6.1), 94(1) and 
section 137 of The Liquor Control Act.

Information has been received from Winnipeg Police Service as 
follows.

At approximately 10:00 p.m., Saturday, October 5, 1996, four 
Winnipeg Police Service Officers, with the Street Gang Unit, attended 
the beverage room of the hotel. They had information regarding two 
street gangs frequenting this establishment and possible fights 
between the two.

The police conducted a walk through of the beverage room and spoke 
with known gang members without incident.

A male, later identified as the hotel manager, Mario Raimondi, 
approached an officer. Mr. Raimondi was waiving his hands in the air 
and stating, "I don't need you here, get out of my hotel, your (sic) 
ruining my business." He then approached two of the officers who 
were speaking to another known gang member. Mr. Raimondi told 
this customer to get his jacket and go. He then told the officers to 
get out of his bar. The officers asked why he wished the police to 
leave and at this point Mr. Raimondi flew into a rage stating, "I don't
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need you here, I pay $52,000 a year in taxes and when I want you to 
come into my bar, I will call you, but until I do that stay out, no one 
wants to see you here." While he was saying this, he was poking a 
finger into the officer's chest. The officers explained their presence, 
then Mr. Raimondi attempted to push the officers out of the bar. As 
the officers resisted, several patrons stood up and attempted to assist 
Mr. Raimondi, all yelling obscenities at the officers. Mr. Raimondi 
said to one of the officers, "If you didn't have your three buddies here 
I would kick the shit out of you." He continued stating things like, 
take off your gun and I'll teach you a real lesson; I'll find out where 
you live; you're finished as a cop; and I have a lot of friends.

The officers left the hotel and were followed outside by Mr. Raimondi. 
In the northeast corner of the parking lot, he again was yelling, 
screaming, with his arms flailing about, and again poked the officers 
numerous times in the chest with his finger. The four police officers 
got into their vehicles and left the area.

At approximately 11:30 p.m., the four officers, and 10 other officers, 
returned to the hotel's beverage room. Some of the officers spoke to 
known gang members.

Two of the officers noted a youthful looking female seated along the 
wall near a pool table. She was requested to provide proof of age 
identification. She was unable to provide any identification so she 
was asked to accompany the police outside to the cruiser car.

The police then left the beverage room with the youthful looking 
female.

After questioning the youth further, she admitted to being 15 years of 
age. She also admitted to being served and consuming five beer in 
the beverage room. She said she knew the waitress, Cheryl, and in 
fact, had switched shoes with her for the night. The minor was 
issued two offence notices for being in a beverage room and for 
consuming liquor underage.

While the police were in the parking lot with the minor, Mr. Raimondi 
came out of the bar yelling and screaming at the officers. He was 
escorted to another cruiser car. He was belligerent and shouted 
obscenities at the officers. At one point, he said he was a police 
officer in Italy and had to go to school for two years; these police 
officers only go to school for two months, no wonder they're so 
stupid. While looking at one officer he said, "If you were in Italy, you 
would be dead." He lightly slapped this officer four times across the 
cheek and said, "I will see you."
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Police issued Mr. Raimondi with three offence notices for supplying 
liquor to a minor; permitting a minor in the beverage room and for 
obstructing an officer.

At 11:55 p.m., Friday, October 18, police again attended at the hotel. 
They spoke to two known Manitoba Warriors. During the time the 
police were in the beverage room, Mr. Raimondi yelled obscenities at 
all the officers present. As well, he attempted to incite the patrons in 
the beverage room. He began to clap his hands in an exaggerated 
manner, turning in a circle and trying to entice the crowd to support 
him. Some patrons did join in the clapping. Police left the parking lot 
without incident on this occasion.

On December 10, 1996, I met with Mr. Raimondi and Mr. Pellettieri, 
president of the licensee company, regarding the police information. I 
advised them that I would be submitting a report to the Commission.

(Signed)
Richard Shirtliffe 
Senior Inspector

[6] On June 23, 1997, the Licensing Board, after hearing from Mario 

Raimondi, the applicant's Manager, counsel for the applicant, members of

the City of Winnipeg Police Service who had been in attendance at the

Concord Inn on October 5, 1996, the Manager of Inspection Services of the

Liquor Control Commission and the Senior Inspector "... and ali information

submitted to it at the said hearing, was satisfied that a breach of conditions

of the licence had occurred by virtue of a breach of subsections 72(6.1) and

94(1) and Section 137 of The Liquor Control Act, on Saturday, October 5,

1996, as alleged." The Board ordered that the applicant's licence be

suspended for a period of four days for the breach of subsections 72(6.1)

and 94(1) of the Act and that for the breach of section 137 of the Act the
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licence be suspended for a period of thirty days from 9:00 a.m. July 18,

1997 until 9:00 a.m. August 17, 1997.

[7] The applicant appealed the thirty day suspension to the Board of 

Commissioners of the Liquor Control Commission. The Board convened on

November 19, 1997 and heard evidence from the police witnesses who had

appeared before the Licensing Board, all of whom confirmed the Senior

Inspector's report, which was read into the record, some additional police

officers who had attended at the Concord Inn on October 5, 1996, Mr.

Raimondi and two patrons and a waitress who had been present at the Inn

on the evening in question.

[8] It is clear from the evidence given by the police officers who had been 

present at the Inn that they had been advised of the possibility of potential

street gang violence at the premises and that they went there to investigate

the presence of street gang members and their activities.

[9] It was also clear from the evidence of the police officers that while 

their main objective on the evening in question was to investigate street

gangs and their activities, that they were also obligated as police officers to

observe whether any laws were being breached and to enforce all laws and

statutes.

[10] It is clear from the Chief Inspector's report and the evidence before 

the Board of Commissioners that Mr. Raimondi and some of the patrons of

the beverage room confronted the police following which they left.
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[11] The relevant provisions of the Act are as follows:

Commission continued
2 The Liquor Control Commission, consisting of not less than 
five members, with the powers and duties herein specified is 
continued as a body corporate and is charged with the administration 
of this Act including the general control, management and supervision 
of all liquor stores.

Powers of commission
8(1) The commission has the following powers:

(e) To issue, refuse, cancel, or suspend licences to sell 
liquor.

(p) To control the conduct, management, and equipment of 
any premises upon which liquor may be sold under this Act.

(v) To prescribe forms to be used for the purposes of this 
Act or of the regulations and the terms and conditions in 
permits and licences issued under this Act.

(dd) Where it deems it necessary in the public interest, to 
close any licensed premises or prohibit the sale of liquor on or 
from any licensed premises for any period or on certain days or 
during certain hours on one or more days.

(gg) To inquire into any matter that relates to, or arises 
under, the operation of this Act including, without restricting 
the generality of the foregoing, the operations of brewers, 
distillers, and other persons holding licences under this Act, 
and the prices charged, and the gross and net profits made, by 
them, and the cost to them of carrying on their operations.

(hh) Without in any way limiting, or being limited by the 
foregoing, to do all such things as are deemed necessary or 
advisable by the commission for the purpose of carrying into 
effect this Act, or the regulations.

Suspension or cancellation
25(1) The Licensing Board may, in its discretion, suspend or cancel 
any licence or permit issued under this Act, after giving reasonable 
notice to the licensee or permittee and hearing him and any persons 
he may bring to testify on his behalf; and of the person named in the 
licence or permit conferred by or under this Act shall be suspended or 
determined, as the case may be, and when a licence or permit is 
cancelled it is void.
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Finality of acts of commission
35 Every action, order, or decision of the commission as to any 
matter or thing in respect of which any power, authority, or discretion 
is conferred on the commission, under this Act is final and not subject 
to appeal.

Responsibility for enforcing
136(11 The duty of seeing that this Act is complied with, and of 
enforcing it, and of prosecuting offences against it devolves upon all 
municipal constables, the Provincial Police, and the inspectors.

Authority to enforce Act
137 Every constable and every inspector may enforce any provision 
of this Act and every person who interferes or obstructs or attempts 
to interfere or obstruct a constable or inspector in the execution of his 
duties is guilty of an offence.

[12] The applicant argued that the Board of Commissioners exceeded its 

jurisdiction when it found and held the police officers were in the execution

of their duties under the Act at the time of the confrontation with Mr.

Raimondi. It queried whether the Board had the expertise to determine when 

or whether a police officer is in fact in the execution of his duty and that in

finding as it did, it was determining a legal standard or issue and it must be

correct in doing so.

[13] The applicant submitted that the Board of Commissioners was first 

obligated to determine whether the police officers were on the premises to

execute their duty under the Act and whether they were still acting in the 

execution of their duty at the time when they were confronted by Mr.

Raimondi.

[14] The applicant further argued that it is a pre-condition to the jurisdiction 

of the Board of Commissioners that the police officers be obstructed in
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carrying out their duties while acting within their duties as defined in the

Act.

[15] The respondent submitted that the issue before me involves two 

distinct determinations. First, whether the Board of Commissioners had the

jurisdiction to determine whether the applicant was in breach of section 137 

of the Act and, if so, whether it made a patently unreasonable decision in 

finding that the applicant had contravened that section. It pointed out that 

the applicant did not challenge the jurisdiction of either the Licensing Board 

or the Board of Commissioners to enter into the inquiry and the appeal but 

merely treats section 137 as one which limits or confers jurisdiction. It is on 

that basis the respondent argued that the applicant takes the position that 

any error made in the determination as to whether the applicant was in

breach of that section will cause the Board of Commissioners to lose

jurisdiction.

[16] It is apparent to me that the applicant has misconstrued section 137 

of the Act. Its argument is based on the premise that it is the section which

confers the jurisdiction on the Board of Commissioners to enter into an 

inquiry of the applicant's conduct. It does not. Section 137 merely grants 

the power to police officers to enforce the provisions of the Act and creates 

an offence under the Act for interfering or obstructing the police officers in

enforcing the Act.
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[17] Where a court is asked to carry out a judicial review to determine 

whether an administrative tribunal has acted within its jurisdiction, it must 

give due regard to the provisions in the legislation which empowers it to act 

as it did. The court must also inquire as to whether the tribunal acted in 

accordance with the rules of natural justice. In such a review, the judge is

not entitled to substitute his/her view for that of the tribunal because a

different decision may have been reached on the same evidence heard by the

tribunal. The judge is only entitled to intervene if the tribunal has committed

an error which led to it acting in excess of its jurisdiction.

[18] Was the Board of Commissioners wrong in its view that the applicant 

breached section 137 of the Act! It was required to determine from the

Chief Inspector's report and the evidence it heard exactly what had occurred

on October 5, 1996. If it erred in law with respect of its application or 

interpretation of the section, such error, in my opinion, was not reviewable.

The Board of Commissioners has the right to be wrong unless it is shown 

that such application or interpretation is patently unreasonable.

[19] The Supreme Court of Canada has, on a number of occasions, said

that courts should show deference to the decision of an administrative

tribunal where a matter is classified as an interpretation or finding of fact.

[20] On the material before me, I find as a fact that the peace officers were 

entitled to enter the premises of the Concord Inn on October 5, 1996 and

were executing their duties when they were interfered with and obstructed
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by Mr. Raimondi in contravention of section 137. The Board of

Commissioners has the sole and exclusive jurisdiction over the issuing of 

licences for beverage rooms; to determine whether the conduct of the

licensee warrants disciplinary action and whether a licence should be 

restricted, suspended or cancelled. In this regard, it is clear the Board of

Commissioners has the jurisdiction to determine whether section 137 of the

Act was breached by the conduct of the licensee.

[21] I therefore find the Board of Commissioners did not act without 

jurisdiction or in excess of its jurisdiction in finding the applicant in breach of 

section 137 of the Act. The application for judicial review and to quash the

decision of the Board of Commissioners is dismissed with costs to the

respondent.

[22] The matter of when the thirty day suspension of the applicant's

licence is to commence is remitted to the Board of Commissioners for its

determination.

[23] Attached as Schedule "A" is a list of the cases referred to me by

counsel.
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SCHEDULE"A"

1. U.E.S., Local 298 v. Bibeault, [1988] 2 S.C.R. 1048 (S.C.C.)

2. Parkhilt Bedding & Furniture Ltd. v. International Molders & Foundry 
Workers Union of North America, Local 174 and Manitoba Labour 
Board (1961), 26 D.L.R. (2d) 589 (Man. C.A.)

3. Pernisie v. Swan Valley Schoo! Division No. 35 (1982), 18 Man. R. 
(2d) 409 (Man. C.A.)

4. Dedman v. R. (1985), 46 C.R. (3d) 193 (S.C.C.)

5. R. v. Noel (A.A.) (1995), 63 B.C.A.C. and 104 W.A.C. 191 (B.C.C.A.)

6. R. v. Houle (1985), 48 C.R. (3d) 284 (Alta. C.A.)

7. R. v. Tetrault (1980), 6 Man. R. (2d) 332 (Man. Co. Ct.)

8. R. v. Daniel Andy Vanderheide, [1983] B.C.D. Crim. Conv. 5845-01
(B.C. Co. Ct.)

9. R. v. Joanna Pear! Mather, [1982] B.C.D. Crim. Conv. 5845-01 (B.C. 
Co. Ct.)

10. Canada (Attorney Genera!) v. Public Service Alliance of Canada, 
[1993] 1 S.C.R. 941

11. Pasiechnyk v. Saskatchewan (Workers' Compensation Board), [1997] 
2 S.C.R. 890

12. Pushpanathan v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration), 
[1998] 1 S.C.R. 982

13. Canadian Union of Public Employees Local 963 v. New Brunswick 
Liquor Corporation, [1979] 2 S.C.R. 227

14. Toronto (City) Board of Education v. O.S.S.T.F., District 15, [1997] 1 
S.C.R. 487

15. 2272539 Manitoba Ltd. et ai. v. Liquor Control Commission (Man.) 
(1995), 105 Man. R. (2d) 278 (Man. Q.B.)


